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RESOLVES 

ot' THE 

STA'rE OF MAINE, 



230 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 228. PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives, of the 
twenty third legislature at the session held at Augusta, commencing 
on the fourth day of January and ending on the twenty fourth day 
of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
forty three. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
-~ .; 03ol3 

" >" 
§ g~ 

" '" :. ~ ~§ Town!:!. Members' Names. j:j ~ ,,~ 

~ "" ~ 
0", 

r;; 8" 
~ e.-~ 

Kittery, Charles G. Bellamy, 115 80 183 
Kennebunk port, Charles Bradbury, 90 80 178 
Shapleigh, Ivory Bragdon, 105 80 181 
Kennebunk, Abel lV1. Bryant, 85 80 177 
Waterboro ugh, Nathaniel Emery, 90 78 174 
North Berwick, Humphrey Fall, 100 78 176 
South Berwick, Jedediah Goodwin, 105 80 181 
Newfield, James McLellan, jr., 100 80 180 
Biddeford, Samuel Merrill, 75 80 175 
Wells, Samuel Mildram, 95 80 179 
Saco, Arthur Milliken, 75 75 165 
Parsonsfield, John Mudgett, 100 80 180 
Buxton, Charles vYaus, 75 80 175 
York, Theodore Wilson, 100 80 180 
Lebanon, Frederick A. Wood, 100 80 180 

$2,664 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Westbrook, iHenry C. Babb, 65;80 173 
Durham, ~imeon Bailey, 4°180 168 
Windham, Ezra Brown, jr., 6580 173 
Baldwin, Joshua Chadbourne, 8580 177 
Portland, Thomas Chadwick, 6080 172 
Poland, [DaVid Dunn, 6080 334 
Gorham, Daniel C. El,nery, 70;80 174 
Auburn, ;J ames Goff, Jr., 35

1
78 163 

Portland, 'Henry B. Hart, 60,80 172 
Casco, 'Alpheus S. Holden, 75,80 174 
Portland, iJ osiah S. Little, 60

1

78 168 
Brunswick, Benjamin H. Meader, 35

1

80 167 
Falmouth, Daniel Merrill, 60

1
80 172 

North Yarmouth, Jeremiah Mitchell, 50
1
80 170 

Standish, IDaniel C. Poole, 75,80 175 
New Gloucester, Joseph Raynes, 40,80 168 
Freeport, Alfred Soule, 4078 164 
Gray, Theophilus Stimson, 50 80 170 
Scarborough, Stephen L. Waterhouse, 75 80 175 

,$3,409 
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COUNTY OF LINCOLN. CHAl'.228. 

oJ ~c!5 

'"' po'"' 

" ,,<1 

" ~" 
" "" ~"" 

~ " ~e 
Towns. Membtrs' Names. ~ ... ... 

S~ 
"' "' c'" " :0: ... S" " ;g ~ «I" - ---

Thomaston, Isaac Ames, 45
1

80 169 
Newcastle, Algernon S. Austin, 

3°1
80 166 

Nobleborough, Hiram Chapman, 3080 166 
Thomaston, Bedel' Fales, 4580 169 
Webster, Philip IV!. Garcelon, 30

1

79 164 
Bri~tol, Thomas C. Greenlow, 4080 168 
Union, Philip C. Harding, 35

1

80 167 
Topsham, Aaron Hinkley, 30

l
S0 166 

Warren, Amos H. Hodgman, 40
1
80 168 

Boothbay, William Carlisle, 45,SO 169 
Jefferson, Randal Jones, 25,80 165 
Georgetown, Thomas Marrs, 55,80 171 
Bath, Fl'eeman H. Morse, 4080 168 
St. George, Ebenezer Otis, 6080 172 
Lewiston, Gideon Perkins, 30

1
80 166 

Richmond, Hezekiah Plll'inton, 20,80 164 
Waldoborough, Isaac Reed, 3580 167 
Whitefield, Thomas White, 1580 163 
Wiscasset, Joshua Young, 2580 165 

I $3,172 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Castine, John Bridges, 100781 176 
Cranberry Isles, Thomas Bunker, 135 fiO 147 
Bluehill, Byron W. Darling, 110 78 178 
Bucksport, John Lee, 90 80 178 
Orland, Henry Partridge, 90 80 178 
Ellsworth, Calvin Peck, 95 78 175 
Sullivan, Amos B. Simpson, 110 80 182 
Deer Isle, Asa Turner, 140 79 186 
Sedgwick, Stephen Allen, 115 13 49 
Sedgwick, Joseph Herrick, 2d, 115 13 49 
Sedgwick, Joseph Henick, 2d, 115 42 107 

$1,605 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Machias, William Brown, 170 7S 190 
Addison, David Davis, 150 SO 190 
Medybemps, Warren Gilman, 220 SO 204 
Lubec, James W. Lyman, 200 SO 200 
Eastport, Jabez T. Pike, 210 80 202 
Princeton, Putman Rolf, 225

1
SO 205 

Calais, Ebenezer Watson, 205S0 201 
East Machias, Gowen Wilson, 1751S0 195 

$1,587 



232 
CHAP. Q2B. 

'l'owns. 

Fayette, 
idney, 
assaI borough, 

s 
V 
V 
L 
G 
H 
W 
P 
C 
A 

assaI borough, 
itchfield, 
ardiner, 
allolVell, 
indsor, 

ittston, 
hina, 
ugusta, 

Vinthrop, " B elgrade, 
C linton, 

Turner, 
Livermore, 
Bethel, 
Denmark, 
Rumford, 
Porter, 
Hartford, 
Paris, 
Oxford, 
Newry, 
Buckfield, 
Lovel, 

Al)son, 
Harmony, 
Cornville, 
Embden, 
Moscow, 
Fairfield, 
Detroit, 
Canaan, 
Norridgewock, 
Canaan, 
Moscow, 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Members' Names. 

Israel Chase, 
George Fields, 
Isaac Fairfield, 
Isaac Fairfipld, 
William O. Grant, 
Philip C. Holmes, 
George ·W. Perkins, jr., 
Henry Perkins, 
George Williamson, 
Charles A. Russ, 
Luther Severance, 
Samuel \Vood, jl'., 
Reuben H. Yeaton, 
Joseph P. Bl'own, 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
William B. Bray, 
Isaac S. Daly, 
William Frye, 
Samuel Gibson, 
Amos Dwinel, 
J olm Higgins, 
Richard Hutchinson, 
Hiram Hubbard, 
John J. Perry, 
Elijah Powers, 
Noah Prince, 
John Walker, jr., 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
J ames Bailey, 
Cleopas Boyd, 
Joshua Fogg, 
Nathaniel W. Gould, 
Joseph S. Nichols, 
Sturgis Nye, 
Thomas Pray, 
David Richardson, 
Edward Rowe, 
Hiram C. Warren, 
Wadsworth Bolter, 

'* Mr. S. declinerl receiving his nl10wance fol' travel. 

~ 'Q)03 ,." 
" c:= " ~~ " '" ,. 
" 0= g <U 

~~ 
m ~ :0'" 
~ 

w c'" >, S = " ::'i ~ "'1'" -
~o 80 164 
10 80 162 
17 16 35 40 
15 54 111 
10 80 162 
10 80 162 
580 161 

15 80 163 
10 80 162 
15 70 163 
*5 80 161 
10 80 162 
L7 80 163 
30 4 14 

-~.~ .............. 
$1,945 40 

I 30 80 166 
I 25 80 IU5 

70 80 174 
100 80 180 
60 63 138 

100 80 180 
30 80 166 
45 80 169 
6080 172 
70 80 174 
40 80 168 
70 80 174 

$2,026 

5580 171 
60 80 172 
30 78 164 
60 80 172 
70 23 60 
25 80 165 
60 80 172 
45 80 179 
SO 80 166 
3511 29 
70BO 174 

I $1,624 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. CHAP. 228. 

~ ID~ 

" ~~ 
Ol '" ... " '" ~'d 

~ " ~§ Towns. Members' Names. S 3 
'iO ,,~ 

m 0" 
" 

00 c'" ;§ ~ 8 " A <" ---
Orrington, Joseph Bakel', jr., 75 SO 175 
Bangor, Cyrus Goss, 70 SO 174 
Passadumkeag, Tristram F. Jordan, lID SO 182 
Levant, William F. Leavitt, SO 80 176 
Exeter, Smith Libby, 90 SO 17S 
Corinna, John Lord, 90 SO 17S 
Bangor, William Paine, 70 80 174 
Newport, Edmund Pillsbury, 60 80 160 
Orono, Isaac Sanborn, 75 80 175 
Mattawamkeag, Asa Smith, 135 SO 187 
Hampden, Theophilus Stanley, 65 SO 173 
Newburg, Benjamin B. Thomas, 55 80 171 
Charleston, Elisha M. Thurston, 95 62 143 
Oldtown, Ira Wadleigh, SO SO 176 

$2,422 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast, Nehemiah Abbot, 45 SO 169 
Monroe, John Clements, 45 SO 169 
Vinalhaven, J ames Crockett, jr., SO SO 177 
Waldo, Henry Davidson, 40 SO Hi8 
Frankfort, Thomas Elliot, 60 SO 172 
Montville, Asa C. Emery, 35 SO 167 
Burnham, James H. Haynes. 35 SO 167 
Prospect, Henry Hichborn, 50 SO 170 
Lincolnville, Nathan Knight, 60S0

1 
172 

Searsmont, Joseph Muzzy, 2580 165 
Camden, Jesse Page, 55'SOI 171 
Palermo, Nathan Worthing, 25!SOI, 165 

-, 1$2,032 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Strong, Adam Clark, 40 80 168 
Carthage, Abner C. Holman, 50 SO 170 
Farmington, John Jewett, 40 80 168 
Wilton, Charles Morse, 30 80 158 

$664 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Monson, Abner Brown, 3580 177 
Parkman, Samuel Coburn, 75 80 175 
Milo, Thomas B. Spaulding, 105 SO 181 
Dover, Leonard Stoddard, S5 80 177 

$710 
32 
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Pay roll house, 
$25,57~ 40. 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Presque Isle, 
Houlton, 
Molunkus, 

Clerk, 
Do. 

Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, 
Assistan t Messenger, 

Do. do. 

Chaplain, 
Watch, 

County of York, 
" Cumberland, 
" Lincoln, 
" Hancock, 
" Washington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
" Somerset, 
" Penobscot, 
" Waldo, 
" Franklin, 
" P iscataq uis, 
H Aroostook 

Members' Names. 

~ ~~ 
~ ~ f g 
> ~ tS'g 
~ E ~~ 
00 "" III IJl 0"'d 

- ~ E a 
.~~~ 

I=D=-e-n-n--:i-s--':F=-' a--:i-r b=--an-=lc-,s-,------ 23080 206 
Leonard Pierce, 185

1

80 197 
John Rollins, 14580 189 

$592 

---~-.. ---
William T. Johnson, 80240 
Same, additional for making up 

journal and filing papers, 140 
James C. Madigan, 80160 
George B. Starbird, 80320 
Philip Phillips, 26 66 
Joshua Pic,kard, 26 66 
Daniel C. Bailey, 26 66 
Rev. Caleb Fuller, 80 SO 
John S. Hancock, 75 nights, 75 

ABSTRACT. 
2,664 
3,409 
3,172 
1,605 
1,587 
1,945 40 
2,0~6 
1,624 
2,422 
2032 

'064 
710 
592 

---- 24,452 40 
To paid Philip Phillips, as per his receipt, former messen-

ger, 25 00 

$25,572 40 

Cbaptea' 228. 
Resolve fol' the pay roll of the house. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to twenty 
five thousand, five hundred seventy two dollars, and forty cents. 

[App1'oved Ma1'ch 24, 1843.] 


